

HOUSE COMMITTEE _____ **AMENDMENT NO.** _____

Offered by

_____ of _____

1 AMEND House Bill No. 800, Page 8, Section 195.900, Line 12, by
2 deleting the phrase "two and one-half ounces" and inserting in
3 lieu thereof the following: "thirty grams"; and
4

5 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 195.900, Lines 16
6 and 17, by deleting the phrase "two and one-half ounces" and
7 inserting in lieu thereof the following: "thirty grams"; and
8

9 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 195.900, Line 20,
10 by deleting the phrase "two and one-half ounces" and inserting in
11 lieu thereof the following: "thirty grams"; and
12

13 Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 195.900, Lines 24
14 to 35, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
15 thereof the following:

16 "(2) "Cannabis", all parts of the plant genus Cannabis in
17 any species or form thereof, including, but not limited to
18 Cannabis Sativa L., Cannabis Indica, Cannabis Americana, Cannabis
19 Ruderalis, and Cannabis Gigantea, whether growing or not, the
20 seeds thereof, the resin extracted from any part of the plant;
21 and every compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or
22 preparation of the plant, its seeds or resin. It does not
23 include the mature stalks of the plant, fiber produced from the
24 stalks, oil or cake made from the seeds of the plant, any other
25 compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture or preparation
26 of the mature stalks (except the resin extracted therefrom),
27 fiber, oil or cake, or the sterilized seed of the plant which is
28 incapable of germination;"; and

Action Taken _____ Date _____

1 Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 195.900, Line 75,
2 by inserting after the word "division" the following: ", and
3 visitors and vendors as provided by rule"; and
4

5 Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 195.900, Line 85,
6 by deleting the number "195.957" and inserting in lieu thereof
7 the number "195.954"; and
8

9 Further amend said bill, Page 10, Section 195.900, Line 92,
10 by deleting the word "or" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
11 "and"; and
12

13 Further amend said bill, Page 12, Section 195.906, Line 17,
14 by inserting after the word "of" the words "patient records,";
15 and
16

17 Further amend said bill, Page 13, Section 195.906, Lines 77
18 to 82, by deleting all of said lines; and
19

20 Further amend said bill, Page 14, Section 195.909, Line 5,
21 by inserting after the word "license" the following:
22

23 ";

24 (3) A medical cannabis testing facility"; and
25

26 Further amend said bill, Page 15, Section 195.912, Line 20,
27 by inserting after the word "be" the words "cultivated, tested,
28 manufactured, distributed, or"; and
29

30 Further amend said bill, Page 17, Section 195.918, Lines 27
31 to 31, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
32 thereof the following:
33

34 "(2) Submit documentation acceptable to the division that
35 the applicant has at least five hundred thousand dollars in
36 assets."; and
37

38 Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 195.927, Lines 4
39 to 12, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
40

1 thereof the following:

2 "(b) A licensed physician making patient recommendations;"
3 and re-letter remaining paragraphs accordingly; and
4

5 Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 195.927, Line 16,
6 by deleting the word "liquid"; and
7

8 Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 195.927, Line 25,
9 by deleting the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the
10 word "ten"; and
11

12 Further amend said bill, Page 19, Section 195.927, Lines 38
13 to 43, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
14 thereof the following:

15 "(m) A person who is an officer, director, manager of a
16 limited liability company whose articles of organization state
17 that management is vested in one or more managers, and general
18 partner of a limited liability partnership that owe a fiduciary
19 duty to the licensee who is not a resident of Missouri. All
20 officers, directors, managers of a limited liability company
21 whose articles of organization state that management is vested in
22 one or more managers, and general partners of a limited liability
23 partnership shall be residents of Missouri; except that, managers
24 and employees may be nonresidents. All stockholders who legally
25 and beneficially own or control sixty percent or more of the
26 capital stock in amount and in voting rights shall be residents
27 of Missouri and bona fide residents of this state for a period of
28 three years continuously immediately prior to the date of filing
29 of application for a license."; and
30

31 Further amend said bill, Page 19, Section 195.927, Lines 61
32 to 69, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
33 thereof the following: "division. The division shall submit the
34 fingerprints to the Missouri state highway patrol for the purpose
35 of conducting a state and federal fingerprint-based criminal
36 background check. The Missouri state highway patrol shall, if
37 necessary, forward the fingerprints to the Federal Bureau of

1 Investigation for the purpose of conducting a fingerprint-based
2 criminal background check. Fingerprints shall be submitted in
3 accordance with section 43.543 and fees shall be paid in
4 accordance with section 43.530. The division may acquire a name-
5 based criminal background check for an applicant or a license
6 holder who has twice submitted to a fingerprint-based criminal
7 background check and whose fingerprints are unclassifiable. The
8 division shall use the information resulting from the"; and
9

10 Further amend said bill, Page 20, Section 195.930, Line 16,
11 by deleting the word "residential" and inserting in lieu thereof
12 the word "licensed"; and
13

14 Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 195.948, Line 8,
15 by deleting the word "registration" and inserting in lieu thereof
16 the word "license"; and
17

18 Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 195.948, Line 15,
19 by inserting before the second appearance of the word "business"
20 on said line the word "medical cannabis"; and
21

22 Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 195.951, Lines 6
23 to 12, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
24 thereof the following:
25

26 "3. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4 of this
27 section, every person selling medical cannabis as provided for in
28 this section shall sell medical cannabis grown in its medical
29 cannabis cultivation and production facility licensed under
30 sections 195.900 to 195.985.

31 4. A medical cannabis licensee shall not purchase more than
32 thirty percent of its total on-hand inventory of medical cannabis
33 or medical cannabis-infused products from another licensed
34 medical cannabis center in Missouri."; and

35 Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 195.951, Lines 19
36 and 20, by deleting the words "a small amount of its medical
37 cannabis" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "an amount of

1 its medical cannabis established by rule of the division"; and

2
3 Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 195.951, Line 21,
4 by deleting the word "All" and inserting in lieu thereof the
5 following: "By January 1, 2017, all"; and

6
7 Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 195.951, Line 23,
8 by inserting before the first appearance of the word "cannabis"
9 on said line the word "medical"; and

10
11 Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 195.951, Line 25,
12 by inserting before the word "cannabis" the word "medical"; and

13
14 Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 195.951, Line 31,
15 by inserting before the word "cannabis" the word "medical"; and

16
17 Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 195.951, Line 35,
18 by inserting before the word "cannabis" the word "medical"; and

19
20 Further amend said bill, Page 27, Section 195.954, Line 3,
21 by inserting after the word "manufactures" the following:
22 "medical cannabis or"; and

23
24 Further amend said bill, Page 27, Section 195.957, Line 1,
25 by inserting after the number "1." the following: "The
26 department of health and senior services is the designated state
27 agency for regulating and controlling the manufacturing of
28 medical cannabis-infused products.
29 2." and renumber remaining subsections accordingly; and

30
31
32 Further amend said bill, Page 27, Section 195.957, Lines 5
33 and 6, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu
34 thereof the following:

35 "(2) Only a licensed medical cannabis cultivation and
36 production"; and

1 Further amend said bill, Page 28, Section 195.957, Line 14,
2 by deleting the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the
3 word "department"; and
4

5 Further amend said bill, Page 28, Section 195.957, Line 15,
6 by deleting the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the
7 word "department"; and
8

9 Further amend said bill, Page 28, Section 195.957, Line 25,
10 by deleting the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the
11 word "department"; and
12

13 Further amend said bill, Page 28, Section 195.957, Line 27,
14 by deleting the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the
15 word "department"; and
16

17 Further amend said bill, Page 42, Section 195.981, Line 77,
18 by deleting the word "and"; and
19

20 Further amend said bill, Page 42, Section 195.981, Line 79,
21 by inserting after the word "caregiver" the following:
22

23 "; and

24 (e) Designation on the application form the medical
25 cannabis center where the registered patient or primary caregiver
26 shall receive his or her medical cannabis as required under
27 subsection 8 of this section"; and

28 Further amend said bill, Page 42, Section 195.981, Line 90,
29 by inserting at the end of said line the following: "The
30 condition or treatment shall be added to the list of debilitating
31 medical conditions upon approval."; and
32

33 Further amend said bill, Page 43, Section 195.981, Line 140,
34 by inserting after the number "8." the following: "A registered
35 patient or primary caregiver shall obtain medical cannabis only
36 from the medical cannabis center designated on his or her
37 registry identification card application and shall not:

1 (1) Purchase medical cannabis from unauthorized sources; or
2 (2) Obtain medical cannabis from other registered patients
3 or primary caregivers.

4 9." and renumber remaining subsections accordingly; and

5
6 Further amend said bill, Page 45, Section 195.981, Line 201,
7 by inserting after the word "defense" the following: "to
8 prosecution under sections 195.900 to 195.985,"; and

9
10 Further amend said bill, Page 45, Section 195.981, Line 202,
11 by deleting the phrase "two and one-half ounces" and inserting in
12 lieu thereof the following: "an adequate supply"; and

13
14 Further amend said title, enacting clause and intersectional
15 references accordingly.